December 31, 2012.

16. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY – RECONCILIATIONS

Refer to note 3 in the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three months ended
March 31, 2013 and 2012 for adjustments made to the Corporation's balance sheets at January 1 and December 31,
2012 and its consolidated statement of comprehensive (loss) income for the year ended December 31, 2012.

The following tables summarize the adjustments made to the Corporation's condensed consolidated interim
statements of comprehensive income and cash flows for the three months and nine months ended September 30,
2012.

Genesis Land Development Corp.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012
(Unaudited)
(All tabular amounts and amounts in footnotes to tables are in thousands of Canadian dollars except number of shares)

25

16. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY – RECONCILIATIONS (continued)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income

(Unaudited)

(In thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amount)

Previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Revenues (a), (c)

Residential lot sales 12,192   (6,827)   5,365

Development land sales 10,550   -   10,550

Residential home sales 7,366   -   7,366

Other revenue 114   -   114

30,222   (6,827)   23,395

Cost of sales

Residential lots (1) 5,727   (3,248)   2,479

Development lands (1) 6,128   1,751   7,879

Residential homes (1) 5,853   66   5,919

Impairment of real estate held for development and sale (1) -   (1,468)   (1,468)

17,708   (2,899)   14,809

Gross margin 12,514   (3,928)   8,586

Equity (income) from joint venture -   (3,144)   (3,144)

General and administrative (1) 4,302   (1,858)   2,444

Selling and marketing (1) 55   984   1,039

Other expenses -   55   55

4,357   (819)   3,538

Operating earnings from continuing operations 8,157   35   8,192

Finance income (199)   35   (164)

Finance expense 568   -   568
-

Earnings before income taxes 7,788   -   7,788

Income taxes 1,726   -   1,726
-

Net earnings being comprehensive income 6,062   -   6,062

Attributable to non-controlling interest 1,106   -   1,106

Attributable to equity shareholders 4,956   -   4,956

Net earnings per share - basic and diluted 0.11   -   0.11

Three months ended September 30, 2012

(1) Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation.

Genesis Land Development Corp.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012
(Unaudited)
(All tabular amounts and amounts in footnotes to tables are in thousands of Canadian dollars except number of shares)

26

16. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY – RECONCILIATIONS (continued)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income

(Unaudited)

(In thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amount)

Previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Revenues
(a), (c)

Residential lot sales 43,463 (8,193)   35,270

Development land sales 14,150 (3,600)   10,550

Residential home sales 25,547 -   25,547

Other revenue 716 -   716

83,876 (11,793)   72,083

Cost of sales

Residential lots (1) 20,137 (3,831)   16,306

Development lands (1) 8,889 (621)   8,268

Residential homes (1) 20,014 122   20,136

Impairment of real estate held for development and sale (1) - (1,069)   (1,069)

49,040 (5,399)   43,641

Gross margin 34,836 (6,394)   28,442

Equity (income) from joint venture -   (4,782)   (4,782)

General and administrative (1) 11,154 (4,019)   7,135

Selling and marketing (1) 856 1,464   2,320

Other expenses -   856   856

12,010 (1,699)   10,311

Operating earnings from continuing operations 22,826 87   22,913

Finance income (624) 70   (554)

Finance expense 1,582 17   1,599

Earnings before income taxes 21,868 -   21,868

Income taxes 5,501 -   5,501

Net earnings being comprehensive income 16,367 -   16,367

Attributable to non-controlling interest 380 -   380

Attributable to equity shareholders 15,987 -   15,987

Net earnings per share - basic and diluted 0.36 -   0.36

Nine months ended September 30, 2012

(1) Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation.

Genesis Land Development Corp.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012
(Unaudited)
(All tabular amounts and amounts in footnotes to tables are in thousands of Canadian dollars except number of shares)

27

16. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY – RECONCILIATIONS (continued)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

(In thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amount)

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Operating activities (a), (d)

Cash receipts from residential lot and development land 26,477 (8,672) 17,805

Cash receipts from residential home sales 8,054 235 8,289

Other cash receipts 4,662 (252) 4,410

Cash paid to suppliers for land development (9,777) 492 (9,285)

Cash paid to suppliers for residential home construction (14,477) 2,507 (11,970)

Cash paid to other suppliers and employees (3,434) 472 (2,962)

Interest received 199 (35) 164

Income taxes paid (5,486) - (5,486)

6,218 (5,253) 965

Investing activities

Acquisition of property and equipment (487) - (487)

Change in restricted cash (5,399) - (5,399)

 (5,886) - (5,886)

Financing activities

Advances from loans and credit facilities 23,666 (1,184) 22,482

Repayments of loans and credit facilities (23,580) 6,457 (17,123)

Interest and loans and credit facilities fees paid (1,729) (20) (1,749)

Distributions to unit holders of limited partnerships (3,744) - (3,744)

Issue of share capital 84 - 84

(5,303) 5,253 (50)

Change in cash and cash equivalents (4,971) - (4,971)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 7,522 - 7,522

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 2,551 - 2,551

Three months ended September 30, 2012

Genesis Land Development Corp.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012
(Unaudited)
(All tabular amounts and amounts in footnotes to tables are in thousands of Canadian dollars except number of shares)

28

16. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY – RECONCILIATIONS (continued)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

(In thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amount)

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Operating activities (a), (d)

Cash receipts from residential lot and development land 51,664 (11,687) 39,977

Cash receipts from residential home sales 26,368 235 26,603

Other cash receipts 6,534 61 6,595

Cash paid to suppliers for land development (23,710) 6,160 (17,550)

Cash paid to suppliers for residential home construction (23,955) 3,127 (20,828)

Cash paid to other suppliers and employees (11,531) 131 (11,400)

Interest received 624 (70) 554

Income taxes paid (9,500) - (9,500)

16,494 (2,043) 14,451

Investing activities

Acquisition of property and equipment (588) - (588)

Change in restricted cash (5,778) (6) (5,784)

(6,366) (6) (6,372)

Financing activities

Advances from loans and credit facilities 39,621 (5,432) 34,189

Repayments of loans and credit facilities (50,213) 7,484 (42,729)

Interest and loans and credit facilities fees paid (3,847) (3) (3,850)

Distributions to unit holders of limited partnerships (4,444) - (4,444)

Issue of share capital 456 - 456

(18,427) 2,049 (16,378)

Change in cash and cash equivalents (8,299) - (8,299)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 10,850 - 10,850

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 2,551 - 2,551

Nine months ended September 30, 2012

(a)  This change in accounting policy reduced total assets, total liabilities, revenues and expenses but had no

impact on the Corporation’s net assets, net earnings, cash flows or earnings per share.

(b)  Equity accounting presents the net assets of the joint venture in a single line “Investment in Joint Venture”.

The change from proportionate consolidation therefore results in the reduction of various asset and liability
line items. There has been no change in the Corporation's shareholders equity as a result of adoption of
IFRS 11. Note 11 shows the reconciliation of the investment in joint venture from the proportionate method